

To be argued by: Mikhail  
Usher, Esq

10 Minutes

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

**CASE NO. 20180401**

---

**RODENBURG LAW FIRM,  
Plaintiff- Appellant,**

**v.**

**KATHY SIRA, A/K/A KATHY JIMENEZ, MIKHAIL USHER,  
USHER LAW GROUP P.C.**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

On Appeal from the Judgment of the District Court,  
For Cass County, North Dakota, No. 09-2017-CV-01712  
Dated September 13<sup>th</sup>, 2018  
Honorable Steven L. Marquart, Presiding

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S APPEAL**

Mikhail Usher, Esq.  
(*Pro Hac Vice Admission*)  
Usher Law Group, P.C.  
2711 Harway Ave.  
Brooklyn, NY 11214  
Tel: 718-484-7510  
Fax: 718-865-8566  
Email: [musheresq@gmail.com](mailto:musheresq@gmail.com)

William C. Peacock, Esq.  
N.D. State Bar No. 08813  
Law Office of William C. Peacock  
13 E. 6<sup>th</sup> Rd.  
Broadchannel, NY 11693  
Tel: 562-774-1529  
Email: [law@williepeacock.com](mailto:law@williepeacock.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees KATHY SIRA, A/K/A KATHY JIMENEZ,  
MIKHAIL USHER and USHER LAW GROUP, P.C.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3**

**Factual and Procedural History.....3**

**ARGUMENT.....7**

**I. The Trial Court correctly applied the law regarding probable cause to bring the FDCPA claims in New Jersey.....7**

**II. The Trial Court correctly applied the law in dismissing the malicious prosecution action with respect to the FDCPA claims.....10**

**III. The Trial Court properly dismissed the abuse of process claim.....10**

**CONCLUSION.....12**

**Table of Authorities**

Page(s)

Cases

Brody v. Ruby,  
267 N.W. 2D 902 (IA 1978).....8

Liberty Synergistics, Inc, v. Microflo Ltd.,  
50 F.Supp 3d 267 (EDNY 2013)..... 11

Majerowitz v. Stephen Einstein & Associates P.C.,  
No. 12 Civ. 4592 (ILG)(RLM), 2013 WL 4432240 (EDNY 08-15-2013).....9

Reliance Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Dana Transp. Inc.,  
871 A.2d 120 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005) .....10

Richmond v. Haney,  
480 NW. 2.d 751 (N.D. 1992)..... 11

Salpoglou v,  
. Shlomo Widder. M.D., P.A., 899 F. Supp. 835 (D. Mass 1995).....10

Stoner v. Nash Finch Inc.,  
446 NW. 2.d 747 (N.D. 1989).....10

Wacher v. Gratech Co. LTD.,  
2000 ND 62, 608 N.W. 2.d 279 .....10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d) .....5

15 USC Section 1692.....8

Rules

Rule 8 and Rule 11 of the FRCP .....8

Rule 11 of the Federal Rules.....9

Rule 41 (a)(1)(ii) of the FRCP ..... 11
